
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES'
RETIREMENT SYSTEM,
Petitioner,

v.

ANZ SECURITIES, INC. *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF THE NORTH AMERICAN SECURITIES
ADMINISTRATORS ASSOCIATION, INC., AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Daniel S. Sommers
Counsel of Record
COHEN MILSTEIN
SELLERS & TOLL PLLC
1100 New York Avenue, NW
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 408-4600
dsommers@cohenmilstein.com

A. Valerie Mirko
Zachary T. Knepper
Christopher Staley
Mark J. Stewart
NORTH AMERICAN SECURITIES
ADMINISTRATORS
ASSOCIATION, INC.
750 First Street, N.E.
Suite 1140
Washington, DC 20002

Laura H. Posner*
Michael Eisenkraft
COHEN MILSTEIN
SELLERS & TOLL PLLC
88 Pine Street, 14th Floor
New York, New York 10005

* *Bureau Chief, New Jersey
Bureau of Securities, 2014 - 2017*

Dated: March 6, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. PRIVATE SECURITIES CLASS ACTION LITIGATION SERVES A CRUCIAL ROLE IN ENFORCING THE SECURITIES LAWS, MAINTAINING INVESTOR CONFIDENCE, AND COMPENSATING VICTIMS OF FRAUD	5
A. Private Securities Class Action Litigation Provides Critical Investor Remedies and Promotes Confidence in the Markets	5
B. Congress and the Courts Have Routinely Recognized the Importance of Private Securities Class Action Litigation	8
II. REJECTION OF THE <i>AMERICAN PIPE</i> RULE BURDENS INVESTORS' ACCESS TO JUSTICE	10

A. The Class Action Device is Essential to Providing Justice to Investors 10

B. Rejection of the *American Pipe* Rule Results in Wasteful, Duplicative and Unnecessary Litigation 12

C. Rejection of the *American Pipe* Rule Leaves Small, Retail Investors Without Recourse 15

D. Rejection of the *American Pipe* Rule Renders The Essential Protections of Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 23(c)(2) and (b)(3) and the Notice Provisions of the Class Action Fairness Act of 2005 Meaningless 16

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)****CASES**

<i>Am. Pipe & Constr. Co. v. State of Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	11
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	5, 9
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	5
<i>Chadbourne & Parke LLP v. Troice</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1058 (2014).....	8
<i>Crown, Cork & Seal Co. v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 345 (1983).....	16
<i>Elmore v. Henderson</i> , 227 F.3d 1009 (7th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....	10
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964).....	5

<i>In re Lehman Bros. Secs. & ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 15 Civ.1879, 2016 WL 3648259 (2d Cir. July 8, 2016)	4
<i>Mace. v. Van Ru Credit Corp.</i> , 109 F.3d 338 (7th Cir. 1997).....	11
<i>Merck & Co., Inc. v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 633 (2010).....	6
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	8, 9
<i>In re Morgan Stanley Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates Litig.</i> , 810 F. Supp. 2d 650 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	3, 17
<i>In re Morgan Stanley Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates Litig.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 02137(LTS), slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 24, 2012)	3
<i>Police & Fire Retirement System of Detroit v. IndyMac MBS, Inc.</i> , 721 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2013)	4, 5
<i>Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. of Miss. v. IndyMac MBS, Inc.</i> , No. 13 Civ. 640, 2013 WL 8114524 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 26, 2013)	14
<i>Randall v. Loftsgaarden</i> , 478 U.S. 647 (1986).....	5

<i>Realmonte v. Reeves</i> , 169 F.3d 1280 (10th Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Boellstorff</i> , 540 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2008).....	3, 13
<i>Stone Container Corp. v. United States</i> , 229 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	3
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	9
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	5, 9
<i>In re WorldCom Sec. Litig.</i> , 496 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 2007)	3, 13

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1658(b)(2).....	14
28 U.S.C.A. § 1715(a)(2)	18
28 U.S.C.A. § 1715(b).....	18
28 U.S.C.A. §§ 1715(b)(1)-(8)	19
28 U.S.C.A. § 1715(d).....	19
28 U.S.C.A. § 1715(e)(1)	19
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A)(i)	14
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B).....	14

Class Action Fairness Act of 2005,
 Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4 (2005)..... 17

Class Action Fairness Act of 2005,
 Pub. L. No. 109-2 § 2(a)(3)(C), 119 Stat. 4 (2005).... 18

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of
 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737 9

Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act
 of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-353, 112 Stat. 3227 9

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)..... 16, 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)..... 16

U.S. Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6..... 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

143 Cong. Rec. 1292 (1997) 20

147 Cong. Rec. 22740 (2001) 20

151 Cong. Rec. S450 (2005) 20

Cornerstone Research, Securities Class Action
 Filings 2016 Year in Review,
[www.cornerstone.com/Publications/Reports/
 Securities-Class-Action-Settlements-2015-
 Review-and-Analysis](http://www.cornerstone.com/Publications/Reports/Securities-Class-Action-Settlements-2015-Review-and-Analysis) 7

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 369, 104th Cong. 1st Sess. (1995)	10
John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>Reforming the Securities Class Action: An Essay on Deterrence and its Implementation</i> , 106 COLUM. L. REV. 1534 (2006).....	8
Lisa L. Casey, <i>Class Action Criminality</i> , 34 Iowa J. Corp. L. 153 (2008)	11
1 Louis Loss et al., <i>Securities Regulation</i> , 55-251 (5th ed. 2014)	1
Mary Jo White, SEC Chair, Keynote Address at the SEC-Rock Center on Corporate Governance Silicon Valley Initiative (Mar. 31, 2016), www.sec.gov/news/speech/chair-white- silicon-valley-initiative-3-31-16.html	8
Mary Jo White, SEC Chair, Testimony on the Fiscal Year 2017 Budget Request of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (Apr. 12, 2016), https://www.sec.gov/news/ testimony/testimony-white-budget-request- 2017-senate.html	6, 7
Mary Jo White, SEC Chair, Testimony on the Fiscal Year 2017 Budget Request of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (Mar. 22, 2016), www.sec.gov/news/testimony/ testimony-white-sec-fy-2017-budget- request.html	6

Mary Jo White, SEC Chair, Testimony on the Fiscal Year 2016 Budget Request of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (May 5, 2015), www.sec.gov/news/testimony/testimony-fy-2016-sec-budget-request.html	6
Mary Jo White, SEC Chair, Testimony on Examining the SEC's Agenda, Operations, and FY 2018 Budget Request (Nov. 15, 2016), https://www.sec.gov/news/testimony/white-testimony-sec-agenda-fy2018-budget-request.html	7
S. Rep. No. 14, 109th Cong. 1st Sess. (2005)	19
S. Rep. No. 98, 104th Cong. 1st Sess. (1995)	6, 9
Senate Appropriations Committee, Financial Services and 17 General Government Appropriations Act, 2017, http://appropriations.house.gov/uploadedfiles/bills-114hr-sc-ap-fy2017-fservices-subcommitteedraft.pdf	7
Svetlana Starykh & Stefan Boettrich, <i>Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation: 2015 Full-Year Review</i> (2016), www.nera.com/content/dam/nera/publications/2016/2015_Securities Trends Report NERA.pdf	14

U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission
Fiscal Year 2016 Agency Financial Report,
www.sec.gov/about/secafr2016.shtml 6

U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission,
*Fiscal Year 2017 Congressional Budget
Justification Report*, [https://www.sec.gov/
about/reports/secfy17congbudgjust.pdf](https://www.sec.gov/about/reports/secfy17congbudgjust.pdf)..... 7
